FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of_____

Appeal No.

1689/2024

5

.

: : : The start

. . .

÷

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1-	01/10/2024	The appeal of Dr. Mahmood Jan resubmitted today by Mr. Rizwanullah Khan Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary hearing before Single Bench at D.I.Khan on 21.10.2024. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant.
		By order of the Chairman REGISTRAR
	· · ·	
	• • •	

This is an appeal filed by Dr. Mahmood Jan today on 26.09.2024 against the order dated 05.06.2024 against which he preferred/made a departmental appeal on 01.07.2024 the period of ninety days is not yet lapsed as per section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act 1974 which is **premature** as laid down in an authority reported as 2005-SCMR-890.

As such the instant appeal is returned in original to the appellant/counsel. The appellant would be at liberty to file fresh appeal after maturity of cause of action.

No. 836 /mst./2024/KPST,

D1.26/9/2024.

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PESHAWAR.

Rizwan Ullah Khan Adv. High Coart D.1.Khan.

K/Submilled on

That appellant Submitted his departmental apeal on 12/06/2024 which was recieved on 28/06/2024 by The department and issued diary no on 01 $\frac{7}{2024}$. The period of 90 Days are counted prom the date of Subminion of Apeal dates 12 $\frac{6}{2024}$. If 90 Days ave Counted poor the date of Recieving dated 28 6 Than period 9 90 Days are Lapsed because menting July + Augest are Lapsed because menting July + Augest are Consisting 9 31 days. Hence are Consisting 9 31 days. Hence to the Law. Your Fundle your He petitioner

1|Page

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In Service Appeal No. 1689 /2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan (Appellant) VERSUS

GOVT of KPK etc (<u>Respondents</u>)

INDEX

S. No.	Particulars of documents	Annexure	Page
1.	Memorandum Service appeal with affidavits		1-6
2.	CM petition with affidavit		7-8
3.	Copy of the office order dated 22/04/2022	A	9-10
4.	Copy of the impugned order dated 05/06/2024	В	· 11
5.	Copies of the departmental appeal	с	12
6.	Vakalatnama	· · ·	13

Dated: 26/09/2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan Through Counsel

Humble Appellant

Rizwan Ullah Khan Advocate High Court

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1689 /2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan, Ex-District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan, presently Posted as OSD Directorate General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. (BPS-20)

(Appellant)

VERSUS

- Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. Secretary Health Services Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 3. Director, Health Services Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4. Dr. Said Muhammad, presently serving as District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan. (BPS-19)

..... (RESPONDENTS)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KPK SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE POLITICAL BASED POSTING TRANSFER NOTIFICATION#SOH(E-V)/2-2/2024 DATED 05/06/2024 VIDE WHICH THE APPELLANT IS TRANSFERRED FROM DHO DERA ISMAIL KHAN TO DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF HEALTH SERVICE KPK PESHAWAR.

PRAYER

On acceptance of this service appeal the impugned transfer Notification#SOH(E-V)/2-2/2024 dated 05/06/2024 may kindly be set aside. Similarly any other order, if issued by the respondents upon the departmental appeal of appellant may also be set aside.

Any other relief deemed appropriate in the given circumstances may also be granted to the appellant in the large interest of justice.

Note: Addresses given above shall suffice the object of service. All necessary and proper parties have been arrayed in the panel of respondents.

Respectfully Sheweth;

The appellant humbly submits as under;

- 1. That appellant was serving the Health Services Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan and always performed his duties with zeal, zest and to the entire satisfaction of her superior and did not leave any stone unturned towards his high ups. In this respect service record of appellant is very much evident.
- 2. That appellant was transferred from Principal Medical Officer (BPS-19) at CD Yarik Dera Ismail Khan to DHO Dera Ismail Khan vide notification No. 7395-99 dated 22/04/2022 and appellant performed his duties as DHO Dera Ismail Khan with full satisfaction of his superiors. Copy of the office order dated 22/04/2022 is annexed as **Annexure-A**.
- 3. That the respondents transferred the appellant from District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan to OSD Directorate General of Health Services KPK Peshawar vide impugned transfer. Notification#SOH(E-V)/2-2/2024 dated 05/06/2024



without any lawful justification and on political basis. Copy of the impugned order dated 05/06/2024 is annexed as <u>Annexure-B</u>.

- 4. That appellant preferred a departmental appeal/ representation duly forwarded to the respondent#2 on 12/06/2024 which was received by the respondent vide dairy No. 2438-P dated 01/07/2024, which is still pending for decision. Although 90 days has been lapsed but the departmental appeal is not been decided as yet, which also shows mala-fide on the part of respondents. Copy of the departmental appeal is annexed as <u>Annexure-C.</u>
- 5. That feeling aggrieved by the impugned transfer order dated 05/06/2024, the appellant does not have any other efficacious remedy but to invoke the appellate jurisdiction of this Honourable Tribunal, by way of instant appeal, on inter alia the following grounds:-

GROUNDS:-

- A. That the impugned transfer notification dated 05/06/2024 is pre-mature, illegal, against service laws and policy, hence, liable to be cancelled.
- B. That the impugned transfer notification is based on political influence, hence, not sustainable in the eyes of law as well as service policy.
- C. That as per policy the posting tenure is minimum three years
 but in the instant case the appellant is transferred only after
 two years which clearly reveals that the appellant is politically
 victimized.
- D. That the appellant diligently served in far-flung areas of the province, he has undoubtedly proven her dedication and competence.

- E. That appellant requests the reconsideration of the impugned transfer order and the cancellation of the same. It is not my intention to undermine the importance of equitable distribution of resources and personnel, but rather to highlight the unique circumstances that may jeopardize his safety and effectiveness in this particular posting.
- F. That the impugned transfer notification dated 05/06/2024 is against law and facts. Moreover, the impugned transfer order has been issued just after two years of previous transfer which is pre-mature and on the basis of political influence, hence, on this sole ground, the impugned transfer order is liable to be set aside.
- G. That Counsel for the appellant may please be allowed to raise additional grounds during the course of arguments.

It is therefore respectfully prayed that the instant appeal may please be accepted as prayed for in the headnote and contents of appeal.

Dated: 26/09/2024

Humble Appellan

Dr. Mahmood Jan Through Counsel

Rizwan Ullah Khan Advocate High Court

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In service Appeal No.____/2024

Dr. Mahmood JanVERSUSGOVT of KPK etc(Appellant)(Respondents)

CERTIFICATE

Certified that appellant have not filed an appeal regarding the subject controversy, earlier in this august Court.

Dated 26 /09/2024

NOTE:

Appeal with annexure along-with required sets thereof are being presented in separate file covers.

Dated _26_/09/2024

Appellant

Appellant's counsel

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In Service Appeal No.____/2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan (<u>Appellant</u>)

VERSUS

GOVT of KPK etc : (Respondents)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Dr. Mahmood Jan, the appellant herein, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath:-

- That the accompanying appeal has been drafted by counsel following my instructions;
- That all parawise contents of the appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and information;
- That nothing has been deliberately concealed from this Honourable Court, nor anything contained therein is based on exaggeration or distortion of facts.

Unil 9

OLV.

26/9/2024-

Dated 26 /09/2024

Déponent

Identified By: **Rizwan Ullah Khan** Advocate High Court



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

CM No. ____/2024 In Service Appeal No.

/2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan VERSUS Govt. of KPK etc

APPLICATION	FOR I	NTERIM	RELIEF	ΒY	SUSPEN	DING	THE
OPERATION	<u> </u>)F	IMPUG	NED		TRANS	SFER
NOTIFICATIO	<u>N#SO</u>	<u>H(E-V)/</u>	2-2/202	4	· · · ·	DA	TED
05/06/2024	TILL	FINAL	DECISIO	<u>N (</u>	OF THE	INST	ANT
SERVICE APPE	<u>AL.</u>	•					

Respectfully Sheweth,

- 1. That the above titled service appeal is being filed before this Honourable Tribunal and the instant application may kindly be considered as part of it.
 - That the appellant has prima facie case and balance of convenience is also tilts in favour of the appellant.
 - 3. That the respondents are intending to transfer the appellant to OSD Directorate General KPK Peshawar on political victimization and if the operation of impugned transfer order is not suspended then the appellant will face irreparable loss and instant appeal will become futile.

4. That this honourable tribunal has got vast and ample powers to entertain the application in hand.

It is, therefore, humbly requested that in view of the above submissions, the interim relief may kindly be issued in favour of appellant till the final decision of the instant service appeal.

Dated: <u>26</u>/09/2024

Humble Appellant

Dr. Mahmooad Jan Through Counsel

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In Service Appeal No.____/2024

Dr. Mahmood Jan VERSUS Govt. of KPK etc (Appellant) (Respondents)

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Dr. Mahmood Jan, the appellant herein, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath:-

- 1. That the accompanying CM petition has been drafted by counsel following my instructions;
- 2. That all parawise contents of the CM petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and information;
- 3. That nothing has been deliberately concealed from this Honourable Court, nor anything contained therein is based on exaggeration or distortion of facts.

Dated ______/09/2024

Identified By:-

Rizwan Ullah Khan Advocate High Court

Deponent

Allest n Com/

2

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER DERA ISMAIL KHAN Phone# 0966-933199 Email: dhodikhan@yahoo.com

No. <u>7396-99</u> /PF

Dated: 22/04/2022

The Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar

Subject:

Charge Report of Departure

Reference Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Health Department Notification No: SOH (E-V) 2-2/2022 dated: 12/04/2022. (Promoted as Chief Medical Officer BS-20)

I have the honor to submit herewith charge report (Departure Report) in respect of Dr. Mehmood Jan has relinquished the charge as Principal Medical Officer (BS-19) at CD Yarik under DHO DIKhan on 22/04/2022 (A.N) for information and further necessary action please.

District (dealth Officer Dera Ismail Khan

Cc: -

1.

-) * Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar
- 2. District Accounts Officer DIKhan. .
- 3. Incharge CD Yarik.
- 4: Doctor Concerned.
 5: Accounts Clerk of t
 - Accounts Clerk of this Office.

Districk Haarth Officer Derg Isniui) Khan

Scanned with CamScanner

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF CHARGE.

- Certified that we have on the fore/afternoon of this day respectively made over and received charge of the Principal Medical Officer (BS-19) at CD Yarik vide Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Health Department Notification No: SOH (E-V)2-2/2022 dated: 12/04/2022. (Promoted as Chief Medical Officer BS-20)
- 2. Particulars of cash and important secret and confidential documents handed over are noted on the reverse: -

Signature of relieved Dr. Mehmood Jan Government Servan PMO (BS-19) Designation:

Station: CD Yarik

Signature of relieving _ Government Servant: _ Designation: _

Scanned with CamScanner

Dated: 22/04/2022 (F.N)



GOVT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKH



Dated Peshawar the 5th June 2024

NO.SOH(E-V)/2-2/2024 The following posting/ transfer of doctors are hereby ordered with immediate effect, in the best public interest:-

SNO	Employeo Namo	From	To/Disposai	Remarks
1	DR. MAHMOOD JAN BHITANI, General Cadre (BS -20) 1210109911709		Report to Directorate General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa	
2	DR. SAID MUHAMMAD, General Cadra (8S -19) 1210315022827	Principal Medical Officer (8PS-19), RHC Kotjai, DI Khan	District Health Officer (BPS-20), District Health Office DI Khan in OPS	Vice S.No.01

SECRETARY HEALTH KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

ON C

17175768725

Dage 1/1

No. <u>5030-40</u> /Notification of even No. & dated: Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,
- 2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Additional Director Director (HRM), DGHS Office, Peshawar.
- 4. District Health Officer(s), concerned.
 - 5. District Account Officer(s), concerned.
 - 6. Deputy Director (IT), Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
 - 7. PS to Secretary Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 8. PS to Special Secretary (E&A) Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 9. Doctor(s) concerned.
- 10. Master file.

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE CHIEF SECRETARY <u>KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR</u>

01 28/06/2020

Sauthalth

APPEAL / REPRESENTATION AGAINST NOTIFICATION DATED 05-06-2024 IN WHICH APPELLANT WAS TRANSFERRED FROM THE POST OF DHO DIKHAN & POSTED AS OSD AT DIRECTOR GENERAL HEALTH OFFICE AND PERSON JUNIOR TO HIM WAS POSTED AS Child Secretary DHO DIKHAN ON OPS IN PLACE OF APPELLANT.

Respectfully Sheweth:

1.

5.

- That appellant being BPS-20 officer was posted as DHO DIKhan and removed and posted as OSD without completing normal tenure vide notification dated: 05-06-2024 and one Dr Said Muhammad BPS 19 was posted as DHO DIkhan on OPS.
- That the officer cannot be made OSD according to Judgements of Honorable Courts.
- 3. That my date of birth is 08-09-1965 and my remaining service period is approximately 1 year.
- 4. That Dr Said Muhammad was posted as DHO Dikhan on OPS which is clearcut violation of rules because posting on OPS is not allowed as per law.
 - That according to judgements of Honorable High Court, Service Tribunal as well as Supreme Court and Section (4) of posting/transfer policy 2009, the proper person should be posted on proper post.

It is therefore humbly requested that in light of about facts, the notification dated: 05-06-2024 may be cancelled and the posting of appellant as DHO DIKhan may be stored and obliged.

Dated: 121 6 12024

Your Obediently

Dr Mahmood Jan BPS-20 DHO DIKhan Presently posted as OSD At Directorate of Health Mob # 0334-3347800

L10 951 ShEO WANI-I.J. HOSOMAN HATTE NOMELY grow poly host بيعاً! بيجزر بالجرك بالأثيارة المواحبة لأنار مدالت الاون بالمعظم N あた وسيدرو وسايعي المصاديات - גערגרי איז גרייי איז געראר אין אינצער גריג يحارها ولاير المنادي والمعرب المعالية الدويل فيعصب لمسكار فرايد لمناطر حداثة فكدورة والمستعمب لمسكر لايد وتخالصه معالم والمحالية ويتحري المستعد والدينا ورال المسالم والمتحر والمحتر ولحر والمسالم والمقاط والمادي ولاكراب والم لمان كالابت حضرا بدارار مردية المرحد الأخرين المركز حدار المراحد معدد المركزي وكالمالي المحاور العارك كمات الحدار المادين ويكر الأطحة الإوراقي مناقعه بالأود وليقان فيد فاستابع مبدال تصديد فتروي المرابط والمطرابية والمحاف والمراكدينا وسيايعا الادين منطق الجادية بالمناعبين سيراس للألاكاعد التلليط بالألادة كولاتي ألالت المحصرات إستاي لالتا بسك دسليف ورجاري والماحيد والدير لم مدال رك المداخ ولي المداخ ومن الم مدال ما وما والم مدال الم مدار والم الم الم ا צבילול מייו גיל בי בי וליוך איו ליול גיול גיול גיול בי אוב בי אוב בי גיון לא הי נגי ניל גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיל איל בירי בי גיון בי גיל אייל בירי בי גיון בי גיל גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיל גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיון בי גיל בירי בי גיון בי גיון בי גיל בי ייז רעו גיל חובי לגיל גיל איי גילי כור במיור ולאל נעריי זיגו באשרי ליוו יווגר ולאל גיי איי גיע לעא ייאייין קייצייי זייני מייי די הפיור וזייני די פוור ניייר די נייני געני וויד נייי איירי איירי איין איי אייייייי בב לניגירה יוגן בין לי בייניוב ניגין לי לימיוור ביי לימיור ביי לימי יויר ביי לימי יויי יי איי יי ביי ביי אויייי יוייי יוייי איר ב العاميد الما ي المراد المدد مدرد مالا فرد مدرد مال الدار المرف المرد مد مدار الدر بالم مالي فرا المرالي والما المرابع من المال المرال والما المرابع من المالي المرالي والما المرابع من المالي المرابع والمرابع المرابع والمرابع وللمستعاف الماحية والمستعدين المالية المسترا والمحالية المتعلية والمحتم والمحارب المراج المحارية والمالي المستحار WILTA ستولة كرجيسوة ليزة دجو بمتعبو 12129515420 559721 2000 . 05211#78 mit a the intermediant is bant of the Bern the 14th Garie Fidenic . 59